From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1848. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1848.

11 Victoria – Chapter 29

An Act to amend an Act for the amendment of the Charter of the City of Saint John. Passed 30th March 1848.

Whereas in and by the eleventh section of an Act made and passed in the sixth year of Her present Majesty's Reign, intituled *An Act for the amendment of the Charter of the City of Saint John*, it is enacted that the Salary of the Common Clerk of the said City shall be settled, adjusted and determined by the Common Council of the said City, provided that the Salary of the Common Clerk so to be settled, should not be less than five hundred pounds: And whereas the Salary of five hundred pounds is greater than is sufficient to provide for the efficient discharge of the duties of the Common Clerk;

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That so much of the said eleventh section of the said recited Act as relates to the Salary of the said Common Clerk, be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu thereof,

II. Be it enacted, That the Salary of the said Common Clerk of the said City of Saint John, shall be settled, adjusted and determined by the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of Saint John, in Common Council convened; provided always, that the Salary of the said Common Clerk so to be settled, shall not be less than the sum of three hundred and fifty pounds, which Salary shall be in lieu and substitution of all fees by him receivable under and by virtue of his said Office of Common Clerk; and further provided, that nothing herein contained shall prevent the said Common Clerk from receiving or retaining to his own use all fees by Law receivable by him as Clerk of the Peace and of the Sessions of the Peace and Clerk of the Inferior Court of Common Pleas of the said City and County.